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By the time you get this edition of the Fluff, we will be so
close to Convention! The Club is gearing up for all of the Conven-
tion events. You’ve been seeing posts about the GFA; breeders are
responding with generosity in their donations to this event. The
host club has put out their first schedule, and we are working our
club events around the ARBA schedule. Please be watching the
membership page and the Website, www.jerseywooly.org, for more
information and schedules for club events at convention. As al-
ways, we will need lots of volunteers! We welcome your help with
the booth, with the show, and most importantly with running rab-
bits to the table and back to coops during the show. If everyone
who shows, and who is not working at the tables, could run as
many rabbits as they brought, and then a few more than that, we
can keep the show running smoothly. We very much appreciate any
and all help you can give.

We are in the midst of elections for board positions, and a
special vote for a potential change in our district structure. You will
note that all positions that were unopposed (no other candidate run-
ning) are following the CBL directive to declare those positions
elected. District 4 has three candidates, while District 2 has no can-
didate who stepped forward. In the case of D4, the election will be
decided by D4 voters. In the case of D2, a candidate will be ap-
pointed by the President and confirmed by the board after the com-
pletion of elections. Board elections happen every year for one half
of the board positions. Your club is in the hands of your fellow
members who run for office, and in the hands of each of you who
exercise your vote. I encourage you to get involved in your club by
volunteering, by running for office, and by voting. The people who
choose to invest their time in the club deserve your support and
thanks for their hard work. And we’d love to see more of you join
us!

Doug Brown, who has served as the club’s secretary for
many years, and lately as our Vice President, has resigned from the
board. Doug has many health issues within his family that require
his focus and care. I thank Doug for all of his years of service to the
club. Doug has had a steadfast presence on our board, carefully
considering questions under consideration in terms of what would
most benefit the membership. The membership was always his first
consideration. Doug, you are so appreciated!

Cheryl Loesch



Secretary
Alex Williams
NJWRCsecretary@gmail.com

Hello everyone!

I hope this finds you well. It occurred to me that my term as your secretary is ending.
Boy, did the time fly by! So, I want to take a minute and thank you all for your patience and
kindness throughout this time. I have enjoyed talking with all of you and getting to know what
drives you in this hobby of ours. From the grandma who became involved to spend quality time
with her granddaughter, to the mom I talked with in South Carolina whose son had one single-
ton baby born and had to learn to feed the kit because his doe wasn’t producing milk, to the new
breeder in Arizona who just loves her buns, thank YOU. I know I am forgetting to mention
many more, but believe me when I say, even though we may not ever meet face to face, I can
honestly say I am grateful to have met you and to have spoken with you, whether it was,
through private messages, phone calls, or even through email. Thank you!

September 1
October 26-30
November 25%

February 15
March 1
April 12,2025

April 11, 2026

Election ballots tallied

ARBA Convention

November Fluff article due date for winter edition. *Note
date change, pushed back from usual deadline

Fluff submissions deadline for spring edition

Bids due for 2027 National Jersey Wooly Show

Jersey Wooly Nationals

Hutchinson KS

Jersey Wooly Nationals

Canton OH



District One

Bethany Robertson
bethanyrobertsongm@gmail.com
Representing: Alaska, Idaho,
Oregon, Montana, Washington,
Wyoming, Saskatchewan, Alberta,

Hello District 1 Members!

Can you believe National Convention is just around the corner? Time sure does fly! Every year |
am so excited to see the results from the big show and appreciate the amazing opportunity to see members
of our rabbit family from all over the country. Even if you are not able to attend, social media has made it
possible to connect with others and allow us to almost feel like we are there as well. For those making the
trip, I would definitely encourage you to stop by the Jersey Wooly booth to say hello and support our
club. There are so many wonderful people involved and beautiful rabbits to see.

We still have multiple shows coming up in our district, and I look forward to seeing our members
at local shows as well. I wish you all the best of luck on the show table and in your breeding goals. If you
utilize social media, please keep an eye out for our District 1 page on Facebook as there are updates post-
ed for local shows as well as members sharing which shows they will be attending, updates regarding club
activities and more! It is a great way to form connections and help plan for your next show.

A big shout out to one of our members, Jenny Lautzenhiser, who has been graciously sanctioning
so many shows in District 1! All of your time and dedication has been greatly appreciated by our mem-
bers.

District 1 winners:
Briley Courtright took home two BOB and one BOSB wins with her broken senior doe,
Boozy Bunnies Martini at the Wanderlust Rabbit and Cavy show in Dufur, OR. Congratulations Briley!




District Two

Lori Robasciotti
dogznkidz@hotmail.com
Representing: Arizona,
California, Hawai'i,
Nevada, Utah, and Mexico

Hello all!

I hope the summer temperatures have not been too difficult for you and your Woolies. [ am
very blessed to live where I do. Our weather is almost always very moderate and with very little
variation. That doesn't stop the molting though! My rabbitry is a mess right now with hair every-
where from both my breeds.

It has been very quiet out here where shows are concerned. We finished up the Sweeps year
at the CCRCC triple show in Santa Maria, CA on June 1st. This show was smaller which allowed
for plenty of time to visit with friends. That extra time gave us the chance to begin planning our trip
to Louisville for Convention.

Have you begun to plan your trip? Do you have some hopefuls that you're keeping your eye
on? Once again, there will be four of us driving out together. At this time, it looks like we will be
towing a cargo trailer equipped with a ventilation/cooling system for the rabbits. This is what we
did last year and it worked out well. We have an Airbnb that six of us are sharing. Lodging is very
economical by doing it this way.

I've begun my rabbit prep by systematically rotating through the Woolies and grooming
some almost daily. I'm also wiping down some cages daily for those who are on the messy
side. Since they are all molting, this is helping to keep their cages cleaner. All that wool is just
floating around my yard now ha-ha. By doing this, it also gives me a chance to frequently assess
juniors and begin to make decisions as to who might be on my sales list. By the way, if you are
looking for a pointed buck, come talk to me at Convention, my cup runneth over!!!

Since this is my last report before Convention, I wish everyone safe travels and I look for-
ward to seeing you soon. If you are unable to attend, then I will see you next year. Take care!

“Yea, T'm aderable,
and T'm neady (ern
my clese-up!”




Izzy Bukovich
izzybuk18@gmail.com
Representing: lowa, Minnesota,

Nebraska, North Dakota,
South Dakota, and Wisconsin

I hope everyone has had a wonderful summer so far! With how hot it's been getting, |
thought I'd share some tips on how to keep your rabbits cool!

Airflow is super important, especially if you live in a perpetually humid swamp like I do! I
always have at least one fan running in my rabbitry. I think of it as my first line of “defense.” Hav-
ing airflow also protects coats and subsequently color from heat and humidity burn. Some other
benefits of fans is that they help deter flies and can assist in the prevention of respiratory illnesses
caused by stale air.

Frozen water bottles and ceramic tiles are other great ways to cool rabbits off! They're easily
obtainable, incredibly cost effective, can be acquired and stored in bulk, and are relatively effective!
In a pinch, I'll throw ice cubes in with them. They give the rabbits a cold “treat” that also acts as en-
richment. I have several rabbits who love playing with and chewing on them! They also last longer
than one would think!

Lastly, I also recommend dunking rabbits. So far, it's been the most reliable method of cool-
ing them down and I have managed to save rabbits undergoing heat stress using this method! Dunk-
ing provides instant relief and the effects last for hours! However, be aware that getting the coat wet
could damage it. To prevent and manage this, I blow out any dunked woolies in the evening when
it's cooled down. I have yet to see any truly damaged coats from doing this. Regardless, I personally
would rather have a temporarily damaged coat than lose a rabbit. The benefits absolutely outweigh
the costs! I hope these tips are helpful!

To cap off, as always, if anyone has any show wins they would like featured in The Fluff,
please feel free to message me on Facebook with pictures and information or send me an email
at izzybuk18@gmail.com.

Cheers!
-1zzy Bukovich



District Five

Brenda Kneir
mobunniesrabbitry@yahoo.com
Representing: Illinois, Kansas,
and Missouri

Hello District 5:

I hope the summer months have been good ones! A lot of our youth have been out hitting the
fairs this year. Colson Enfield has attended several county fairs and won The Heart of The Ozarks Fair
Show. Jordan Tucker and Eleanor Lefevre attended the Missouri State Fair and did very well. Jordan
Tucker had two BOB and Eleanor Lefevre had a BOB and 4th place in showmanship. Kainen Reker
did well showing in open at a show in Fayetteville, Tennessee taking 3 BOB & 3 BOS.

Melissa Tillery and The Sunflower Jersey Wooly Club are working hard to bring Nationals to
District 5! That is so exciting! Please reach out to Melissa and see what you can do to help her and the
club with Nationals.

I hope to see all of you at Convention this year!

Eleanor Lefebvre
BOB Missou’m’\
State Fair

- m ‘ | Kainen Reker
“*“Jordan Tlcker ¥ i
Missouri State

y




NJWRC Treasurer

Cassie Olson
NJWRclubtreasurer@gmail.com

Hello everyone,

I would like thank all who were part of allowing me to be the NJWRC’s Treasurer. I look for-
ward to working with everyone on the NJWRC board and the members as well.

A small bit about who I am. I started off as a huge Jersey Wooly supporter for my daughter
several years ago. After successfully raising a couple of breeds, I decided that I wanted to have Jer-
sey Woolies back in our barn. With the Jersey Wooly personalities and the people that make up the
breeders, who I have met at shows, including Nationals, I knew I made a great choice to get back into

Jersey Woolies.

I have been an Accountant for many years (no numbers needed...). I currently work for a
non-profit organization, where I report year-round financial information to a board of directors, and I

run the financial side of a County Fair.

My first step as your Treasurer is to organize all the numbers and provide them at the Nation-

al Convention in Louisville, KY.

Speaking of National Convention 2024, T hope we have picked out our best Jersey Woolies

for show and I wish everyone lots of luck and fun.

2025 National Jersey

Wooly Show
April 12, 2025
Kansas State
Fairgrounds
Hutchinson KS

Judges:
Dave Moll
Jeremy Collins
Paula Courtney

A Facebook event page will be
out soon. More information will
be coming after convention.
Contact: Melissa Tillery at
tillerywildhares@gmail.com




District Seven

Connie Forward
connieforward@yahoo.com
Representing: Connecticut,

Maine, Massachusetts,
New York, Rhode Island,

Hello everyone. I hope you have all had a wonderful
summer. The up and down weather has been crazy all over.

Has everyone been picking out your convention hope- WO | L
fuls? If this is your first time going, please don’t hesitate to
ask other members about what you need to bring. Remember,
we are there to have fun and make lots of new friends. And
eat a lot.

The woolies have torn up the tables the last couple
months of the show season. Daniel Kuyoth received 4 RIS
and 6 BIS in shows in PA, MA, RI, and NJ, with Two Twins
TT333. This is an AOV senior buck. Great job and congratu-
lations Daniel.

Steven and I had 2 BIS and one RIS with W244, our
broken senior doe, a.k.a. Gem.

I can’t wait to see everyone in Kentucky
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District Eight
Julie Aversa
jtaversa@gmal.com

Representing: Indiana,
Kentucky, Michigan, Ohio,

As I am writing this I realize this is my last Fluff article as your District 8 Director. I have en-
joyed my time on the board. Your new District representative will take office after the Membership
Meeting at convention. Your new District 8 representative will be Laurie Wood. If you catch her at the
booth at convention, give her a warm welcome.

I am extremely proud of the work your board has accomplished over the years. The following is
a list of some of the things, but not all of the things, that were accomplished by the board while I was a
member. This board was great at working together for the better of the breed and membership. I would
also like to thank all of the current board for making my time so enjoyable. You all are exceptional. I
look forward to what the future board does.

Reworked the Youth Scholarship Application and updated the dates
Implemented a 3-year youth membership

Created a Youth Liaison Position

Modernized the Fluff

Modernized the Guidebook

Was able to secure 3 different Fluff Editors

Procured our current Sweeps Chair

Updated procedures for COD

Added an application option for the GFA auction

Added a Youth Committee and established a budget

Added the Youth Liaison as a non-voting member to the board
Updated the procedure and increased the Youth Scholarship from $500 to $1000 for up to 2 members
Added Electronic Voting option

Added a Silent Auction to the banquet

Worked on obtaining a new logo

Came up with proposals for District representation

Implemented a Youth only GFA

Established a Judges Committee

Wrote guidelines for GFA solicitor

Added a Brood Doe option for the GFA

Updated District Director job description

Found two webmasters

Established age of rabbits for the GFA

Moved the Nationals bids to 2 years out

Changed the wording if we should not receive a bid on Nationals from having it at OSRBA to a location
NJWRC secures

11



District 8 article continued. . .

I look forward to seeing and talking with many of you at Convention. Continued success to our future
board. Thank you District 8 for allowing me to represent you.

Julie Aversa
District 8 Representative

ADVERTISING RATES
1Issue 4Issues

Full Page: $45.00 $150.00
1/2 Page: $24.00 $85.00
1/4 Page: $12.00 $40.00

CONTENT & AD
SUBMISSION DEADLINE

Winter: November 15
Spring: February 15
Summer: May 15
Fall: August 15
Hurry! Ad rates might go up, so
contact the Fluff Editor or your
District Director to place your

12



District Nine
Michelle Landis

roughnecksm@pyerizon.net
Representing: Delaware,
Maryland, New Jersey,

North Carolina, Pennsylvania,
South Carolina, Virginia,

3 West Virginia, Washington DC,

Can’t believe that summer is almost over. As always, it went way too fast!

It is now time to start getting excited for convention and to start getting the rabbitry ready for
fall and winter. Cody and I have started power washing all of the cages, replacing/cleaning the plastic
behind the cages, washing the shed floor & windows, repairing cages, replacing cage floors, going over
JRs and SRs to see if we want to sell any to make room for new JRs, grooming & cutting toe nails on
all of the rabbits, and checking our supplies. We also need to pull out our heaters and go over them to
make sure that they are ready to keep our rabbits comfy this winter. We do a very thorough cleaning of
our exhaust fan to be sure that it is still in great working order for this winter. No stinky stale air for our
rabbits.

No matter what kind of rabbitry you have, now is a great time to go over everything and get it
all spic and span before winter. Check your supplies and make a list of items to pick up at convention or
a local store, if needed. I love having a few extra supplies around incase something breaks.

We are also starting to look over the fall and winter show schedule to decide which ones we
want to attend. I love to plan to attend at least 1 or 2 shows that are farther away so we get to see friends
from other states. It is also a great way to see how your herd measures up against other breeders that
you don’t normally get to show against. We have many fun memories of a bunch of us standing around
at shows going over each other’s JRs and SRs. No matter how long you have been breeding, you can
always improve or learn something new.

Happy travels and hope to see you at a show soon!

13



NATIONAL JERSEY
WOOLY RABBIT CLUB
2024 SCHOLARSHIP
WINNERS

Hello! My name is Sarah Anderson and I’'m honored to have been awarded one of the National
Jersey Wooly Rabbit Club’s Youth Scholarships.

When I was three years old, I got my first rabbit ever, a Jersey Wooly named Secret, and since
then I haven’t looked back. I joined the American Rabbit Breeders Association (ARBA) in 2008, and
have raised Jersey Woolies, Mini Rex, Holland Lops, Himalayans, and Netherland Dwarfs. I currently
raise Holland Lops and Netherland Dwarfs, and I help make breeding decisions and evaluate my
mom’s Jersey Woolies.

My rabbits are more than just a pastime to me; they are my passion. I’'m so thankful for all my
mentors throughout the years, and the lifelong connections I have made through this hobby. It’s been a
journey, and I hope to continue with it for years to come, even as I begin college.

This August, I am going to attend Eastern Kentucky University (EKU) to major in Animal Sci-
ence. I’m excited to start learning about a topic that I’'m passionate about, has always interested me,
and has been a huge part of my life growing up.

The NJWRC scholarship will greatly aid me as I start
this new journey to EKU, and thank you again to the NJWRC
Youth Scholarship Committee for selecting me to receive this
award.

SARAH ANDERSON
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Hi, my name is Carlie Wood, a recent graduate from Northeast Ohio. In my time in
high school I was a dual-credit student. I participated in my school’s marching band, jazz
band, National Honor Society, and Student Council. I also was elected the senior class Vice
President.

In the past, I have volunteered at my local food cupboard doing distribution, but I
haven’t participated recently due to time conflicts. In recent years I have also represented
Ohio in the ARBA youth contests.

Raising rabbits has changed my life tremendously; I couldn’t imagine life without
them. I’ve often compared how raising rabbits has changed my life in comparison to my
peers. The hobby has taught me responsibility, accountability, discipline, and self-confidence.
The amount of care and dedication required to show quality rabbits can be taxing but very
rewarding. I like to think that raising and showing rabbits has taught me that friendly compe-
tition is healthy, as well as how to work hard to achieve my goals.

In the hobby, I’ve had many highs and lows; it’s taught me to stay true to myself and
what I’m breeding for. I’ve learned it’s important to trust what I've picked, even if it takes
longer to mature than most rabbits. It’s also been a form of stability in my life; as I’ve gone
through many different obstacles in life, like my father’s deployments or moving houses. The
rabbit’s gentle but bold nature always seems to help calm me down even on my worst of days.

I would like to thank the National Jersey Wooly Rabbit Club for offering me the hon-
or of earning this scholarship for my academic endeavors. I look forward to showing my last
year as a youth and plan to continue showing in open once I age out. In the future, I plan to
earn my degree in History within four years through the Honor’s Tutorial College at Ohio
University and possibly obtain my Judging’s License.

CARLIE WOOD
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2024 Jersey Wooly Nationals
Youth Best of Breed

Mo Bunnies Domino
Carson and Kainen Reker

Domino has been a family favorite since he came out of the nest box and started
exploring. He was born December 5, 2017 and we knew right away he was special! His
sire was an amazing little broken blue, More’s Grady. His dam is another great More
Woolies rabbit, More’s Clementine. Grady was 7 years old and had 22 legs when he died.
Clementine has 11 legs and will be 8 years old in November. She hangs out in a top cage
watching over her kingdom.

Domino has had an amazing show career, starting off in open with numerous BOB,
RIS, and BIS. He was Rabbit Of The Year in 2019/2020. 2018/2019 Rabbit Of The Year
he was #7 and 2020/2021 Rabbit Of The Year he was #3.

Domino moved over to youth with the 2021/2022 show season and continued his
winning. Domino was #7 for 2021/2022 Rabbit of The Year; 4th in the 2022/2023 season;
and 4th in the 2023/2024 season. Kainen joined the show team in 2023 and has taken over
with a lot of the grooming and showing.

Domino is a character! He loves to play ball. We all love watching him pose him-
self on the show table. He has a “look at me” attitude. His favorite treats are oatmeal and
canned pumpkin. Domino is semi retired, but he loves showing so he will probably go to a
few smaller, close to home shows. He recently earned GC Leg #100!

16
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2024 Jersey Wooly Nationals
Youth Best Opposite of Breed

John Harris Anderson with JoBre’s Janis Joplin

This was my first Nationals show that I was able to attend in person and what a fun but
exhausting weekend! Thanks to the Louisiana Jersey Wooly Breeders Association for putting on
a great show!

My journey into Woolies began in 2021 when my older brother joined his high school
FFA program and decided to show rabbits. Of course I wanted to share in the adventure, so we
started with three Jersey Woolies and one Flemish Giant. Our whole family fell in love with the
Woolies and we named our rabbitry, JoBre’s Rabbitry (each letter in JoBre is the first letter of a
family members name!)

I’'m grateful for the mentoring I’ve received from Open breeders and I have really
worked on developing my homegrown herd. So, I was very excited when JoBre’s Janis Joplin, a
homegrown chin junior doe, won Best Opposite Sex at the National Show! She was definitely
the keeper of the litter and I can’t wait to see how she contributes to my herd!

18



NJWRC Schedule - 2024 ARBA Convention

*All times subject to change.

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2024
6:00 PM - Showroom open until midnight.
No animals accepted before 6:00 PM

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2023
Showroom open until midnight.

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2024

6:00 AM - Showroom open until 9 PM

NJWRC BOOTH DECORATION is finished today

10:00 AM - 2026-2030 Standard of Perfection Change Process Information Meeting. Breed Club
Presidents and Breed Chairs (New Market Hall)

3:00 PM - Entries are closed

4:15 PM - Crossroads Rabbit and Cavy Shows meeting with Breed Chairmen & Breed Secretaries
(Meeting Room W4)

6:00 PM - NJWRC BOARD MEETING

9:00 PM - Animals must be cooped. Showroom closes.

SUNDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2024

6:00 AM - Showrooms open until 10 PM

8:00 AM - Judging Begins - Open (West Wing)
9:00 AM - Judging Begins - Youth (West Wing)
10:00 AM - 4:00 PM - Booth Contest Judging
10:00 PM - Showrooms close

MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2024

6:00 AM - Showrooms opens

7:00 AM - Judging begins (West Wing)

8:15 AM - NJWRC SWEEPS AWARD PRESENTATION

9:00 AM - Cavy New Breed/Variety presentation to the ARBA Cavy Standards Committee (West Wing)
10:00 AM - GFA WALKTHROUGH

11:15 AM - GFA BEGINS

12:30 PM - Cavy Best in Show Judging - Youth & Open

2:00 PM - Rabbit Best in Show Judging - Youth & Open

6:00 PM - Showrooms close

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 29, 2024

7:00 AM - Showrooms open until 6 PM

8:30-9:30 AM - NJWRC MEMBERSHIP MEETING, NEW MARKET HALL

10:30 AM-12:30 PM - NJWRC BANQUET (see flier in this Fluff) including Convention award
presentation and silent auction

3:00 PM - Educational demonstrations by Amber Henderson, “How to Group Critique”; Brenda Reilly,
“Cage Repairs”

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2024
6:00 AM - Showrooms open until Noon
7:00 AM - Release of animals
12:00 PM - Showrooms closes

19



2024 NTWRC Ban%uet

Atthe 2024 ARBA Comvention
Louisville &Y

October 29, 2024
10:30 a.m. - 12:30 p.m.
Cracker Barrel
2701 Crittenden Dr
Louisville KY 40209

(located behind the
fairgrounds)

Order off the menu
Contact Grace Anderson for reservation%
at 502-682-8273 or PM her
RSVP by October 8, 2024

This event includes convention awards
presentation and silent auction.

OLD COUNTRY STORE

20



NJWRC Silent

October 29th during
banquet starting at
10:30 am

If you would like to donate an

item please reach out to Abi

Evans at 423-619-5235 or PM
on Facebook.

Banquet location: Cracker
Barrel- 2701 Crittenden Dr
Louisville, KY

21




Convention Tips
by Michaeline McConnell

Convention is almost here! Every rabbit enthusiast should go to an ARBA convention at least once
in their life. It is an experience that transcends regular shows. Here you will be immersed in rabbit show
culture for 4 - 5 glorious days. You will get to meet the big names and see their stock. You can shop till
you drop at the many vendors. There you can spy the newest breeds and varieties vying to be accepted into
the ARBA standard of perfection. You can participate at various breed clubs' raffle tables. There will be
thousands of rabbit breeders ready and willing to talk "rabbits". And you will be amazed at the thousands
of show coops filled with rabbits and cavies from all over. Most come from North America, but there are
some exhibits and exhibitors that come from around the globe. It truly is amazing! Yet, it can seem over-
whelming. I will try to give you some tips and lists to help you get organized for your first convention.

First, purchase a show catalog. It is available through the host club. www.ARBA .net will have a
link to the host convention website. The show catalog will have all your important information, including:
all schedules, show rules, important dates, entry information, check-in/check-out info, etc. Once you have
your show catalog, put down those important dates and times into a planner/calendar of some sort right
away. [ suggest noting entry deadline of postmarked mailed entries and online entries, ear change entry
deadline, cooping date and time deadline, check in deadline, showroom opening and closing times after
cooping, judging times and check out times.

Once you have your basic dates and times, you can then start planning and counting down the days.
Many experienced breeders plan for convention at least a year or two in advance, but I have made last mi-
nute decisions to attend and found a way to attend despite great distance and a limited budget. Where there
is a will, there truly is a way.

Next, you must be an ARBA member to enter. Make sure you are paid up and have your ARBA
card. If you do not have your card with you at convention you will have to pay for your membership again
at the show in order to complete your check in process.

Realize that convention is just one show. One open rabbit, one youth rabbit, one open cavy, and
one youth cavy show is held. Enter something, even if you don't think you have national quality stock.
Participate and see how your animal(s) stack up in the judge's opinion. You will end up learning a lot.

To prepare for packing, I like to make mini lists of what I need and what I can obtain at convention.

Rabbit List: * Carriers, *Cups/Water Bottles, *Regular Feed, *Hay (you can bring if driving and if
show committee allows), *Supplements (if you use), *Grooming Tools, *Dolly (something to wheel carri-
ers into showroom), *Pee Pads for carriers and for under coops (if show committee allows), *Risers/False
Bottoms (rabbits are cooped on solid floors, so risers create a wire bottom), *Cardboard/ Heavy Paper (to
line 3 sides of the coops from potentially harmful rabbit neighbors, i.e.: spraying bucks/aggressive neigh-
bors), *Zip Ties/Locks (to secure coop doors and keep prying hands from invading your exhibit's space
readily), Small scissors/clippers to take off zip ties, *Small Broom/Dustpan (to clean coop daily when they
are over shavings), *Small Watering Can, *Black Sharpie (to write coop numbers in rabbit's right ear),
*Large paper bag (to place rabbits in quickly when you are cleaning out their coop on a daily basis-keeps
them from running away), *List of rabbits you are showing with coop numbers. Some people like to make
a small colorful id tag to identify their coops quickly. All decoration dimensions are noted in the show cat-
alog.

People List: *Show Catalog, *Comfortable Shoes, * Clothing for a week, *Easy to pack snacks and
drinks (there are food vendors but lines can get quite long-don't want you to get too hangry!)

Purchase List: *Distilled Water (I do not bring my own nor do I use the local water provided, I find
distilled water works well and does not upset the show stock), *Hay (when I am flying in), baby wipes
(you will need them for some reason).
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RHDV2/COVIDI19 List: *Virkon/Bleach (in today's world, you have to sanitize everything. Use
1:10 solution in water, must be applied and left wet for 10 minutes in order to be effective), *Empty
spray bottle, *Clean new sponge/cloth (for application in coops that cannot be sprayed - has neighbors),
*Clorox Bleach Wipes (for quick sanitation), *Clean/New Masks for people (if required. You will notice
that no chairs are listed. Chairs are not allowed in the showroom. You will find them only around the
food court areas or grooming areas.

Now back to counting down the days!

You will find entries are due about 3 weeks before convention. It is a good idea to have potential
backups in the same entered classes in case you have to scratch. You will also notice that convention en-
tries are much more expensive than a regular show, plus there is an extra fee of around $10 for each ex-
hibitor that goes to the ARBA equipment fund. In addition, it is best NOT to wait till the last minute to
make and pay for your entries. There is an online entry portal that can go down due to the heavy last day
volume. I try to enter a day or two before the last day just to make sure my entries are accepted.

After your entries are submitted, you will get a confirmation and your coop numbers will follow.
Then you pray. You pray for coats to stay in, for weather to be mild, for no one to go off feed, etc.

Finally, you make your way to convention and stand before the banner that says, "For The Next
Five Days, You Don't Need To Explain To Anyone Why You Show Rabbits." You are at convention!

Now you need to check in at the Check In booth. Make sure you have your ARBA card so you
can pick up your packet. It will have your entry list, sales slips and a badge. Your badge allows entry
and exit privileges when the convention is under security after coop in time. Find your coops, put the
coop numbers in the right ear of you rabbits using your Sharpie (many do this before leaving for conven-
tion), place your risers, cups/water bottles and cardboard inside your cage. Place your exhibits in their
coops. Feed/ Water and decorate if you want to (if allowed). Let them now rest and adjust.

Usually the schedule is: Saturday is reserved for final check in. Sunday/Monday are judging days.
Monday is Best in Show. Tuesday is individual breed awards banquets and new breeds/varieties presen-
tations. Wednesday morning is check out.

I want you to be aware that check out is usually long. Check out packets can be obtained either at
the breed booth or Check Out booth. When checking out you load all your rabbits into your carriers and
wait either at the breed club booth or the exit doors for someone to check you out. Someone will look at
all ear numbers and sales slips to make sure you are not checking out "extra" rabbits or forgetting some.
It is a long process but necessary to ensure every rabbit is going home with the right person.

Finally, when convention is over, you will have so many great memories and experience a real
"rabbit show hangover". Needless to say, most people will start planning on attending next year because
it was so much fun! See you there!
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CONVENTION OR NATIONALS CHECKLIST

Note: Many items below will depend on the breeder, and their preferences regarding how they
maintain their rabbitry. Not all items are necessary, but you may want to consider for the show. Some
items are provided, and will typically be annotated in the catalog, website, Facebook page, etc.

o Entry Form o Permanent Marker
o Feed o Pens
o Water o Paper
o Feed Dish o First Aid Kit
0 Water Bowl o Empty Carrier
o Watering Can o Jacket
o Scoop for Feed o Tattoo Kit
o Hay 0 Business Cards
o Oats o Staple Gun
0 Mixed Feed o Staples
o Treats o Poster Board
o Cardboard or Dividers o Markers
o Knife 0 Duct Tape
o Utility Knife o Masking Tape
o Wire Cutters o Chair
0 Scissors o Apron
o Cage Cleaning Equipment o Standard of Perfection
o Dustpan 0 Medicine — Rabbit
o Broom 0 Medicine — Exhibitor
o Scrapper 0 Grooming Table
o Shavings or Bedding o Cart
o Cage Signs or Markers 0 Rug/Tarp — for protection in vehicle
o Wire risers/flooring 0 Clothes —accidents happen
o Cable Ties o Down Time Activity — book, laptop, for
o Grooming Supplies any down time.
0 Brush 0 Baggies — Quart, Gallon
o Comb o Clothes — ARBA, Your Breed, Your
o Nail Clippers Rabbitry — Promote Rabbits!
o Cloth/Towel o MEMBERSHIP CARDS (ARBA, Breed,
o Stain Remover etc.)
o Water (Small sprayer) o
0 Hacksaw Blade o
o Baby wipes a]
o Paper Towels o
0 Pedigrees o
0 Long Sleeved Shirt a]
o Arm Protectors [
0 Hand Sanitizer
o Donations for Raffle (items or animals)
o Camera GOOD LUCK! See you at the Show.
0 Index Cards
o Carpet (small)
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Running Rabbits at Convention 101

What is running rabbits?

The term “running rabbits” refers to the practice of bringing rabbits to the table for judging. At regular
shows we run our own rabbits to the table. At ARBA Convention volunteers run rabbits to the table.
Running involves bringing rabbits to the table, and when they are done being judged, returning them to
their proper coop.

Who are the runners?

Everyone working at the breed table is a volunteer and all runners are volunteers as well. Really, every-
one who shows rabbits at convention should volunteer to run some rabbits. This is the best way to en-
sure that the show runs smoothly, and we have enough help. Each person should run as many rabbits as
they are showing, and then a few more, to cover the ones brought by the table help. Ramrods, writers,
and clerks cannot leave the table to run rabbits. Right before the show starts, all breeders are asked to
gather at the assigned show table for a pre-show meeting. There will be a call for runners, and short
instructions given at that time.

How does it work?

Rabbits are cooped by group and class. All delivery to the table, and all judging is done by the coop
number to help keep rabbits’ identities unknown to the judge. The Ramrod for the judging table is re-
sponsible for keeping the show running, and getting the correct class of rabbits up to the table on time.
The Ramrod and the Writer, or Clerk, will put the coop tags on top of the show coops face down when
they need rabbits brought up. The runner takes that coop tag, finds the coop number listed on the coop
tag, and brings that rabbit to the table, keeping the coop tag with the rabbit. When the rabbit is done
being judged, the Ramrod or Writer will place the coop tag face up, and ask that the rabbit be returned
to its proper coop by a runner. Again, keep the coop tag with the rabbit and leave it near the coop. A
good place to leave the coop tag is just under the front edge of the coop wire. Always double check the
coop number in the rabbit’s ear to ensure you are putting the rabbit in the correct coop. Do not rely on
the coop tag for this information.

Can I run my own Rabbits?

You may end up running your own rabbits by chance, but it’s much more likely that you will be running
others’ rabbits more often than your own.

What else do I need to know about running rabbits?

Although we like to keep the show moving, safety is the number one priority. Remove and replace rab-
bits as gently as possible. Avoid thrusting, dragging, or tossing rabbits into or out of cages. This is how
rabbits get hurt, and even a gentle seeming “toss” can cause a catastrophic outcome for the rabbit. Hold
rabbits in a secure manner against your body for support. It is best to run only one rabbit at a time.
Though it may be tempting to decrease the number of times you run back and forth by taking more than
one rabbit at a time, please remember that these animals are in a strange place, being handled by unfa-
miliar people. At any time, a rabbit could get fearful enough to jump out of your arms, and either you
or the rabbit could get hurt. Handling one rabbit at a time gives a better chance of both you and the rab-
bit getting to the table and back unscathed. Think of every rabbit as your own, and handle them as gen-
tly as possible. Another tip is to wear long sleeves on show day when running rabbits.

What if a rabbit is hard to handle?

If a rabbit is hard to remove from its cage, or you are afraid of it, either ask someone else to try that rab-
bit, or bring the card back to the Ramrod, and they will find a way to remove the rabbit.

What if a cage is zip-tied shut or locked shut?

It is the responsibility of each rabbit owner to ensure their cages are unlocked or zip ties cut. This
should be done well before the show starts. If you encounter a coop that is zipped or locked shut, bring
the card back to the Ramrod for instructions.

25



Pam Schmidt
Fluff Editor
dpschmidt80@gmail.com

Hello all!

This time I have an odd story for you regarding my husband’s Mini Lops, one rabbit in par-
ticular. A couple of months ago he attended a quad show in Davenport IA. He had a sweet little
broken junior doe that was BOB in three of the four shows and was up for Best 4 Class for each of
those shows. Fast forward one month. I walked in the rabbit barn and started finding live, new born
Mini Lops on the floor. My husband had nothing bred for that timeframe. We start searching the
barn to find the mom. You guessed it. . .that sweet little broken junior doe (now just a senior).
Needless to say, we were both a bit speechless. We gathered all the babies off the floor and put
them in a nest box for the doe. Initially, she had no clue. However within a few hours she was pull-
ing fur and hopping in the box to tend her babies.

My husband wracked his brain to think if this doe was ever on the table, unattended, with a
Mini Lop buck. He talked to other breeders that were at the show to see if they had noticed any-
thing unusual. He came up with nothing. Now he’s bummed that there will be five pedigrees with
one entire side missing.

It wasn’t until the babies were out of the nest box and hopping around that the answer be-
came evident. These are not Mini Lop Kkits. . .too small, too narrow, and the biggest give-away,
short, stick-up ears. She had to have accidently been bred on the 4 Class table.

Maybe this happens more than we realize. We do know that it has never happened in our
rabbitry before. I share this story to remind breeders to be vigilant about keeping track of their rab-
bits when on the show table. In our case, this breeding probably happened in an instant. Curious,
motivated rabbits will try and hop from their show box into their neighbor’s box. There is a fine
line between stepping back from the show table, so the judge doesn’t know which rabbit belongs to
which breeder, and being a responsible breeder and keeping your rabbit where it belongs.

There is no longer a worry about partially blank pedigrees as the entire litter will go to the
cull buyer.
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Sweepstakes

Nicole Schmitt
njwrcesweeps@gmail.com
WWW.njwrcsweeps.com

Hello NJWRC Members!

I’'m going to keep this short (for a change, LOL)!

June 30th, 2024, marked the end of my TENTH (!) NJWRC season with the NJWRC! Since I
began, I've issued over 9,500 sanctions (and well more than that if we’re counting the many, many,
MANY reissues in the years of Covid). The very 1st sanction was issued on October 9th, 2014.

Congrats to everyone on another great year! I’'m happy to report all show results were received
in time (it was a bit painful with some, though). The final reports in this Fluff have been on the sweep-
stakes site for some time, so likely not surprising to most.

A reminder that can’t be put out too many times — if [ don’t have a show listed on the sanc-
tioned shows listing, it should not be considered as NJWRC sanctioned. Please — reach out! If you
don’t, and for whatever reason the sanction request isn’t received in good order, and processed in good
time, results can’t be honored. The NJWRC has an exceptionally generous policy on this — if mailing,
the request just needs to be postmarked prior to the show date. I strongly advise against using the
USPS for late-ish requests though, as things do get lost. We’ve offered fully-functional PayPal since
11/2023 and that should be considered the preferred method. If you are mailing a late-ish request, I'd
recommend emailing me for a heads-up just in case.

As some of you know, I will no longer be committing to attend Convention. One of the tasks
I’ve completed during Convention every year for the NJWRC is calculating Best Display. If you’re
interested in this task, please reach out to me or Cheryl Loesch for information. At the time I write
this, I am planning to be in Kentucky for a few days, but can’t commit to doing it, so here’s a chance
to get involved if you love math, LOL!

The 2024-2025 season is underway. Because the new season just began 7/1/2024, there are no
24/25 points in this issue, as very few shows take place in July. Points for the 24/25 season will be
added to the site “soon” — most likely early October. I know that seems like a huge gap — but because I
hold each month’s reports for the updated membership list I receive early the following month — to
make it enough shows to have any impact, it really needs to include at least some September reports.

Hope to see you in Kentucky! Safe travels!

N el ormr e

EW\@ of the Sweeps Reports may be truvcated due +

= space constraints in The Fluff. The full Sweeps o
Reports can be viewed on the NIJWRC Sweeps website: ®
I WWW.NJWFCSWEEPS.COW,
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Open - Overall Sweeps

Rank Exh - D# - Show Count

Przybylowski, Christy & Katrina -

1PA

2Buell / Forward, Steven & Connie -

3 Edder, Deidre - SC
4 Aversa, Lindsay & Julie - Ml
5Sherlock, Barbara - PA
6 Arnold, Dave - OH
7 DeSelm, Madelyn - Ml
8 Sefcik, April & Kaitlyn - OH
9 Landis, Michelle - PA
10 Kuyoth, Daniel - RI
11 Mezyk, Karen - IL
12 Knisley, Jacob - OH
13 Moerbe, Kathy - TX
14 Ayers, Laura & Kevin - OH
15 Anderson, Grace - KY
16 More, Gail - OH
17 Robasciotti, Lori - CA
18 Fowler, Amanda - GA
19 Evans, Abigail - GA
20 McConnell, Michaeline - CA
21Vara, Emily - WI
22 Beirau, Gayle - IL
23 Boarts, Becky - M
24 Boulier, DeAnn & Niles - Ml
25Kneir, Brenda - MO
26 Wallace, Shannon - CO
27 Olson, Robin - NC
28 Milton, Jackie - TX
29 Morrison, Carla - CA
30Collins, Judy - OH
31 Medo, Bill - WI
32 Holbrook, Angela - UT

48

68
80
57
55
61
52
43
37
25
30
72
44
32
31
40
28
46
54
28
15
12
23
24
19
11
36
24
15
35
15
17

# Shown:
15,667

Sweeps
Pts

13446

13313
13058
12523
10536
10326
9645
6690
6647
6526
6398
6042
5957
4991
4449
4150
4012
3313
2736
2609
2588
2549
2471
2217
1845
1824
1738
1580
1532
1406
1391
1299
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33 0Olson, Cassie - WI

34 Deling, Kelsey & Carmen - MN
Reilly / Ringelstetter, Brenda &

35 Christi - WI

36 Henderson, Amber - CA

37 Jusko, Tayler - NY

38 Achgill, Helene - IN

39 McCullough, Jan - WA

40 Hillery, Kathy - TX

41 Pienta, Mallory - WI

42 Douglas, Trianna - MN

43 Smith, Angela - NS
Sultan / Robertson, Meadow &

44 Bethany - OR

45 \Wassom, Claudia - SD

46 Becker, Conner - MN

47 Grady, Rob & Paula - CO

48 Turley, Rose-Marie - NJ

49 Moore, Sharon - IL

50 Martin, Karla - TX

51 Deer, Terri & Steve - NC

52 McKie, Helen - NC

53 Cartwright, Rebecca - MN

54 Neveu, Heather - WI

55 Williams, Alexandra - PA

56 Hammond, Becky - AK

57 Bell, Lisa - OH

58 Jones, Sue - IN

59 Roe, Deborah - Ml

60 Bushman, Stephanie - WI

61 Petersen, Margaret - WA

62 Longdo, Michelle - WI

63 Maki, Sarah - CA

64 Andrus, Alicia - AK

65 Austin, Chase - TX

66 Sheets, Angi - IN

67 Robasciotti, Lori & Gillian - CA

68 Lyons, Melanie & Yvonne - NY

69 Brak, Rhonda - KY

70Hobbs, Jordan - IN

71 Freeman, Tracey & Tyrone - LA
Younggreen, Kellyjo & Cassidy -

72CO

73 Ziebell, Amber - WI

74 Pridgen, Stacey - MD
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23
12
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14
26
15
16
13
16
17
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19
14

15

15

1292
1277

1259
1243
1203
1198
1195
1177
1160
1143
1128

1123
1075
1064
1049
1036
1029
1005
920
905
745
728
674
604
601
587
579
577
576
567
563
562
531
474
459
448
440
412
408

376
358
354



Open - Overall Sweeps

# Shown: 15,667

# Shows: 713

Rank Exh - D# - Show Count Sweeps Pts
75 Lovely, Tara - ME 7 6 330
76 Sterner, Teresa - OH 8 23 322
77 Hanchar, Nancy - Ml 8 9 301
78 Summers, Andrea - WY 1 287
79 Olmstead, Rebecca - WA 1 14 272
80 Bukovich, lzzy - MN 3 10 271
81 Buell, Steven - NY 7 26 255
82 Wood, Laurie - OH 8 7 254
83 Busack, Kelly - MN 3 10 250
84 Doling, Maddy - UT 2 16 248
85 Stoeckl-Melton, Sophie - OK 4 10 239
86 Moorse, Brittany - MN 3 11 220
87 Wolfe, Michael - OK 4 6 215
88 Baldwin, Briana - TX 4 9 207
89 Petersen, Nicole - WA 1 16 206
Waltz, Jennie - CA 2 206

91 LeSage, Angel - CA 2 3 200
92 Hatt, Janice - WI 3 11 177
93 Robasciotti, Gillian - CA 2 11 165
94 Born, Annette - AK 1 6 159
95 Oldham, Christina - IL 5 148
96 Neveu, Rachelle - M| 8 2 146
97 Forward, Connie - NY 7 24 144
98 Clack, Crystal - OR 1 2 140
99 Douglas / Busack, Trianna & Kelly - MN 3 3 139
100 DeVito, Amanda - NH 7 10 138
101 Roman, Casey - NY 7 2 130
102 Hammond, Sara - Ml 8 6 124
Loesch, Cheryl - MN 3 7 124
104 Roach, Valerie - OH 8 3 115
105 Rector, Angela - NC 9 6 88
106 Taylor, Kirsten - LA 6 4 76
107 Anderson, Larry - KY 8 3 72
Holbrook / Doling, Angela & Maddy - UT 2 6 72

109 Oberly, Mat / Jill / Wyatt & Tyler - KS 5 4 66
110 Langreck, Jennifer - 1A 3 2 64
111 Walkup, Kat - PA 9 6 62
112 Ziner, Dale - MN 3 3 52
113 Bohach, Kenzie - IA 3 4 51
114 Perkins, Rebekah - PA 9 4 40
115 Verschure, Beth - AZ 2 4 24
116 Blakely, Mary - WI 3 1 16
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Open - District Sweeps

Rank Exh - D# - Show Count

D1:

1 McCullough, Jan - WA
2Sultan / Robertson, Meadow & Bethany - OR
3 Hammond, Becky - AK
4 Petersen, Margaret - WA
5 Andrus, Alicia - AK
6 Summers, Andrea - WY
7 Olmstead, Rebecca - WA
8 Petersen, Nicole - WA
9Born, Annette - AK

10 Clack, Crystal - OR

D2:
1 Robasciotti, Lori - CA
2 McConnell, Michaeline - CA
3 Morrison, Carla - CA
4 Holbrook, Angela - UT
5Henderson, Amber - CA
6 Maki, Sarah - CA
7 Robasciotti, Lori & Gillian - CA
8Doling, Maddy - UT
9 Waltz, Jennie - CA
10 LeSage, Angel - CA
11 Robasciotti, Gillian - CA
12 Holbrook / Doling, Angela & Maddy - UT
13 Verschure, Beth - AZ
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Open - District Sweeps

# Shown: 15,667
# Shows: 713
Rank Exh - D# - Show Count Sweeps Pts
D3:
1Vara, Emily - WI 3 15 2588
2 Medo, Bill - WI 3 15 1391
3 0lson, Cassie - WI 3 16 1292
4Deling, Kelsey & Carmen - MN 3 9 1277
5Reilly / Ringelstetter, Brenda & Christi - WI 3 16 1259
6 Pienta, Mallory - WI 3 3 1160
7 Douglas, Trianna - MN 3 11 1143
8 Wassom, Claudia - SD 3 10 1075
9 Becker, Conner - MN 3 15 1064
10 Cartwright, Rebecca - MN 3 745
11 Neveu, Heather - WI 3 728
12 Bushman, Stephanie - WI 3 13 577
13 Longdo, Michelle - WI 3 17 567
14 Ziebell, Amber - WI 3 7 358
15 Bukovich, Izzy - MN 3 10 271
16 Busack, Kelly - MN 3 10 250
17 Moorse, Brittany - MN 3 11 220
18 Hatt, Janice - WI 3 11 177
19 Douglas / Busack, Trianna & Kelly - MN 3 3 139
20 Loesch, Cheryl - MN 3 7 124
21 Langreck, Jennifer - 1A 3 2 64
22Ziner, Dale - MN 3 3 52
23 Bohach, Kenzie - IA 3 4 51
24 Blakely, Mary - WI 3 1 16
D4.

1 Moerbe, Kathy - TX 4 44 5957
2 Wallace, Shannon - CO 4 11 1824
3 Milton, Jackie - TX 4 24 1580
4 Hillery, Kathy - TX 4 12 1177
5 Grady, Rob & Paula - CO 4 14 1049
6 Martin, Karla - TX 4 18 1005
7 Austin, Chase - TX 4 2 531
8 Younggreen, Kellyjo & Cassidy - CO 4 15 376
9 Stoeckl-Melton, Sophie - OK 4 10 239
10 Wolfe, Michael - OK 4 6 215
11 Baldwin, Briana - TX 4 207
12 Younggreen, Kellyjo - CO 4 1 14
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Open - District Sweeps

# Shown: 15,667
# Shows: 713
Rank Exh - D# - Show Count Sweeps Pts
D5:
1 Mezyk, Karen - IL 5 30 6398
2Beirau, Gayle - IL 5 12 2549
3 Kneir, Brenda - MO 5 19 1845
4 Moore, Sharon - IL 5 19 1029
50ldham, Christina - IL 5 6 148
6 Oberly, Mat / Jill / Wyatt & Tyler - KS 5 66
7 Tillery, Melissa - KS 5 2 12
D6:
1Fowler, Amanda - GA 6 46 3313
2 Evans, Abigail - GA 6 54 2736
3 Freeman, Tracey & Tyrone - LA 6 5 408
4Taylor, Kirsten - LA 6 4 76
D7:
1Buell / Forward, Steven & Connie - NY 7 68 13313
2 Kuyoth, Daniel - RI 7 25 6526
3 Jusko, Tayler - NY 7 14 1203
4Lyons, Melanie & Yvonne - NY 7 14 448
5Lovely, Tara - ME 7 6 330
6 Buell, Steven - NY 7 26 255
7 Forward, Connie - NY 7 24 144
8DeVito, Amanda - NH 7 10 138
9Roman, Casey - NY 7 2 130
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Open - District Sweeps

Rank Exh - D# - Show Count
D8:
1Aversa, Lindsay & Julie - Ml
2 Arnold, Dave - OH
3 DeSelm, Madelyn - Ml
4 Sefcik, April & Kaitlyn - OH
5Knisley, Jacob - OH
6 Ayers, Laura & Kevin - OH
7 Anderson, Grace - KY
8 More, Gail - OH
9 Boarts, Becky - Ml
10Boulier, DeAnn & Niles - Ml
11 Collins, Judy - OH
12 Achgill, Helene - IN
13 Bell, Lisa - OH
14 Jones, Sue - IN
15Roe, Deborah - Ml
16 Sheets, Angi - IN
17 Brak, Rhonda - KY
18 Hobbs, Jordan - IN
19 Sterner, Teresa - OH
20 Hanchar, Nancy - Ml
21 Wood, Laurie - OH
22 Neveu, Rachelle - Ml
23 Hammond, Sara - Ml
24 Roach, Valerie - OH
25 Anderson, Larry - KY

D9:
1 Przybylowski, Christy & Katrina - PA
2 Edder, Deidre - SC
3 Sherlock, Barbara - PA
4 Landis, Michelle - PA
50lson, Robin - NC
6 Smith, Angela - NS
7 Turley, Rose-Marie - NJ
8 Deer, Terri & Steve - NC
9 McKie, Helen - NC
10 Williams, Alexandra - PA
11 Pridgen, Stacey - MD
12 Rector, Angela - NC
13 Walkup, Kat - PA
14 Perkins, Rebekah - PA
15 Stella, Julie - NC
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Open - Award of Excellence

Rank Exh - D# - Show Count

1DeSelm, Madelyn - Ml
2 Arnold, Dave - OH
3 Edder, Deidre - SC

Przybylowski, Christy & Katrina -

4PA

Buell / Forward, Steven & Connie

5-NY
6 Aversa, Lindsay & Julie - Ml
7 Moerbe, Kathy - TX
8 Sherlock, Barbara - PA
9 Kuyoth, Daniel - Rl
10 Mezyk, Karen - IL
11 Sefcik, April & Kaitlyn - OH
12 Anderson, Grace - KY
13 Robasciotti, Lori - CA
14 Landis, Michelle - PA
15Knisley, Jacob - OH
16 Fowler, Amanda - GA
17 McConnell, Michaeline - CA
18 Morrison, Carla - CA
19 Wallace, Shannon - CO
Sultan / Robertson, Meadow &
20Bethany - OR
21 0lson, Robin - NC
22 More, Gail - OH
23 Ayers, Laura & Kevin - OH
24 Evans, Abigail - GA
25 Becker, Conner - MN
26 Henderson, Amber - CA
27 Jusko, Tayler - NY
28 Vara, Emily - WI
29 Deer, Terri & Steve - NC
30Deling, Kelsey & Carmen - MN
Reilly / Ringelstetter, Brenda &
31 Christi - WI
32 Petersen, Margaret - WA
33 Beirau, Gayle - IL
34 Maki, Sarah - CA
35 Achgill, Helene - IN
36 Olson, Cassie - WI
37 Wassom, Claudia - SD
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# Shown:
# Shows:

52
61
80

48

68
57
44
55
25
30
43
31
28
37
72
46
28
15
11

17
36
40
32
54
15
21
14
15

16
16
12

21
16
10

15,667

713

Bonus Pts

34

2139
1654
1421

1311

971
893
858
759
751
664
633
535
472
426
331
313
274
268
248

243
241
239
229
210
203
198
181
177
175
172

168
158
156
155
145
143
140

38 Holbrook, Angela - UT
39 Hillery, Kathy - TX
40 Martin, Karla - TX
41 McCullough, Jan - WA
42 Grady, Rob & Paula - CO
43 Boarts, Becky - Ml
Kneir, Brenda - MO
45 Hammond, Becky - AK
46 Andrus, Alicia - AK
47 Milton, Jackie - TX
48 Boulier, DeAnn & Niles - Ml
Smith, Angela - NS
50Baldwin, Briana - TX
51 Pienta, Mallory - WI
52Hobbs, Jordan - IN
53 Roe, Deborah - Ml
54 Medo, Bill - WI
55Born, Annette - AK
56 Douglas, Trianna - MN
57 Turley, Rose-Marie - NJ
58 Brak, Rhonda - KY
LeSage, Angel - CA
Lyons, Melanie & Yvonne - NY
61Lovely, Tara - ME
62 Summers, Andrea - WY
63 Moore, Sharon - IL
64 Bell, Lisa - OH
65 Bushman, Stephanie - WI
66 Hammond, Sara - M|
Pridgen, Stacey - MD
68 Bukovich, lzzy - MN
Sheets, Angi - IN
70Jones, Sue - IN
71 Robasciotti, Lori & Gillian - CA
72 Clack, Crystal - OR
Waltz, Jennie - CA
74 Sterner, Teresa - OH
75 Petersen, Nicole - WA
Younggreen, Kellyjo & Cassidy
-Co
77 Roman, Casey - NY
Ziebell, Amber - WI
79 Stoeckl-Melton, Sophie - OK
80 Langreck, Jennifer - IA
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17
12
18
23
14
23
19
14
13
24
24

16
15

11

10

14

19
26
13

15
10

15

19

23
16

15

10

130
114
102
99
97
86
86
83
82
80
75
75
70
68
64
61
57
49
46
45
41
41
41
37
33
32
31
29
27
27
25
25
24
23
20
20
17
16

16
15
15
14
12



Open - Rabbit of the Year

# Shown: 15,667
# Shows: 713

ROTY
Rank Ear# Variety/Class Exh / Show Count Herdsman Pts Pts

1B9 Bkn B DeSelm, Madelyn - Ml 27 50 1732
2WP Bkn B Arnold, Dave - OH 34 60 1454
353B Bkn D Przybylowski, Christy & Katrina - PA 22 39 862
471327 AOV B Edder, Deidre - SC 29 45 474
5W244 Bkn D Buell / Forward, Steven & Connie - NY 18 31 337
6Cl Shad D Robasciotti, Lori - CA 6 7 263
7116B Self B Knisley, Jacob - OH 11 11 241
8HD Bkn B Anderson, Grace - KY 16 22 228
9SA Self D Aversa, Lindsey & Julie - Ml 7 9 223
10Cs1 Self D Mezyk, Karen - IL 13 6 210
11 M646 Bkn D More, Gail - OH 5 209
BB582 Shad D Sherlock, Barbara - PA 9 209
13RA Self B Aversa, Lindsey & Julie - Ml 5 7 195
14TT333 AOV B Kuyoth, Daniel - RI 11 18 188
15CR Bkn D Moerbe, Kathy - TX 10 19 187
16 BB556 Self D Sherlock, Barbara - PA 7 183
17117 Shad D DeSelm, Madelyn - Ml 4 156
18 WPTK Shad B Moerbe, Kathy - TX 7 152
19AF503 Self B Landis, Michelle - PA 6 8 148
20JH12 Bkn B Moerbe, Kathy - TX 11 9 141
213B100 Self D Przybylowski, Christy & Katrina - PA 4 8 136
22Al4 AgD Sefcik, April & Kaitlyn - OH 4 5 133
23BB514 Bkn D Sherlock, Barbara - PA 5 7 129
24 GEM AgD Fowler, Amanda - GA 6 10 127
2577321 AQV B Kuyoth, Daniel - RI 4 5 122
26JL Bkn B Henderson, Amber - CA 7 13 118
27AC Bkn D Sefcik, April & Kaitlyn - OH 2 3 116
28PDC222 Self D Jusko, Tayler - NY 3 6 114
29SR Self D Aversa, Lindsey & Julie - M 4 6 112
30TRIV Tan D Edder, Deidre - SC 6 9 106
3177320 AQV B Kuyoth, Daniel - RI 2 4 105
32 MR Tan D Aversa, Lindsey & Julie - M 5 6 102
33 NIGELE Bkn D Anderson, Grace - KY 7 8 100
34SB Bkn D Deer, Terri & Steve - NC 4 7 98
VEGAS Self B Morrison, Carla - CA 3 6 98
36BC1 AgB Sefcik, April & Kaitlyn - OH 2 4 96
BB484 Self B Sherlock, Barbara - PA 1 2 96
38 ABS2 Self D Moerbe, Kathy - TX 4 8 95
39TT317 AQOV B Kuyoth, Daniel - Rl 4 5 93
40TT282 Shad B Kuyoth, Daniel - Rl 3 4 92
HM Bkn D Sultan / Robertson, Meadow & Bethany-OR 5 10 92
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Open - Rabbit of the Year

# Shown: 15,667
# Shows: 713

ROTY
Rank Ear# Variety/Class Exh / Show Count Herdsman Pts Pts
42'\W228 AgD Buell / Forward, Steven & Connie - NY 3 4 91
43U Bkn D Arnold, Dave - OH 2 2 20
44115 Shad B DeSelm, Madelyn - Ml 3 4 89
BUD Tan B Morrison, Carla - CA 4 8 89
INX Bkn B Petersen, Margaret - WA 8 14 89
47 CHACHA AgD Edder, Deidre - SC 6 8 88
48RD Self D Reilly / Ringelstetter, Brenda & Christi - WI 5 5 86
49PW12 Self D Martin, Karla - TX 3 5 83
50 BWKP AOV D Achgill, Helene - IN 6 6 82
L7 AgB DeSelm, Madelyn - Ml 2 3 82
RUFF Tan D Edder, Deidre - SC 4 7 82
TX Bkn B Maki, Sarah - CA 3 6 82
54TT280 AOV D Kuyoth, Daniel - RI 2 4 81
55141S Self D Boarts, Becky - Ml 2 3 80
KJB Tan B Mezyk, Karen - IL 6 5 80
57 AF486 Shad D Mezyk, Karen - IL 5 3 78
58 M1 AgD Sefcik, April & Kaitlyn - OH 3 3 77
59F Bkn D Boulier, DeAnn & Niles Ml 3 3 75
FB55 AgB Olson, Robin - NC 4 6 75
61TD Bkn B Buell / Forward, Steven & Connie - NY 5 5 74
ADA AOV D Edder, Deidre - SC 4 6 74
63 WAR Self B Ayers, Laura & Kevin - OH 4 5 73
PAPI AgB Evans, Abigail - GA 4 8 73
3B61 Self D Przybylowski, Christy & Katrina - PA 4 4 73
66022 Shad B Becker, Conner - MN 6 6 72
67 MISS Bkn D Aversa, Lindsey & Julie - Ml 3 4 71
8M5 Bkn B McConnell, Michaeline - CA 5 7 71
69D1 Tan D Olson, Robin - NC 3 5 70
70 AF600 Bkn B Landis, Michelle - PA 2 3 68
RO Self B Pienta, Mallory - WI 2 4 68
72 OFF AgD Edder, Deidre - SC 4 5 67
CC31 Shad B Olson, Cassie - WI 2 4 67
74BFWT TanB Mezyk, Karen - IL 5 2 66
75433B Tan B Deling, Kelsey & Carmen - MN 3 5 65
AF576 Self D Landis, Michelle - PA 2 3 65
AC1 Self B Sefcik, April & Kaitlyn - OH 1 2 65
V246 Tan D Vara, Emily - WI 3 6 65
79132 Self D DeSelm, Madelyn - Ml 1 2 64
TX1 Bkn B Moerbe, Kathy - TX 3 6 64
81 WKEVIN AgB Buell / Forward, Steven & Connie - NY 6 7 63

36



Open - Herdsman

# Shown:
ttof Shows:

Rank Exh / Show Count

1Edder, Deidre - SC
2Buell / Forward, Steven & Connie - NY
3 Moerbe, Kathy - TX
4 Aversa, Lindsey & Julie - Ml
5 Anderson, Grace - KY
Kuyoth, Daniel - RI
7 Przybylowski, Christy & Katrina - PA
8 Wallace, Shannon - CO
9 McConnell, Michaeline - CA
Robasciotti, Lori - CA
11 Mezyk, Karen - IL
Sherlock, Barbara - PA
13 Sefcik, April & Kaitlyn - OH
14 Fowler, Amanda - GA
Sultan / Robertson, Meadow & Bethany -
150R
16 DeSelm, Madelyn - M
Holbrook, Angela - UT
18 Landis, Michelle - PA
Olson, Robin - NC
20Becker, Conner - MN
21Vara, Emily - Wi
22 Ayers, Laura & Kevin - OH
Morrison, Carla - CA
24 Deling, Kelsey & Carmen - MN
Hammond, Becky - AK
Wassom, Claudia - SD
27 Henderson, Amber - CA
Reilly / Ringelstetter, Brenda & Christi - WI
29 Evans, Abigail - GA
Petersen, Margaret - WA
31 Arnold, Dave - OH
Deer, Terri & Steve - NC
Maki, Sarah - CA
34 Kneir, Brenda - MO
Knisley, Jacob - OH
McCullough, Jan - WA
37 Hillery, Kathy - TX
Olson, Cassie - WI

15,667

713

Herdsman

Pts

75
50
36
34
30
30
29
28
25
25
24
24
23
22

20
19
19
18
18
17
16
15
15
14
14
14
13
13
12
12
11
11
11
10
10
10

37

39 Achgill, Helene - IN
Born, Annette - AK
Grady, Rob & Paula - CO
Jusko, Tayler - NY
Milton, Jackie - TX
Roe, Deborah - Ml

45 Martin, Karla - TX
More, Gail - OH

47 Beirau, Gayle - IL
Hobbs, Jordan - IN
Medo, Bill - WI
Smith, Angela - NS
Summers, Andrea - WY

52 Boarts, Becky - Ml
Brak, Rhonda - KY
Lyons, Melanie & Yvonne - NY
Pienta, Mallory - WI
Robasciotti, Lori & Gillian - CA

57 Andrus, Alicia - AK
Boulier, DeAnn & Niles Ml
Bukovich, lzzy - MN
Bushman, Stephanie - WI
Douglas, Trianna - MN
Turley, Rose-Marie - NJ
Waltz, Jennie - CA

64 Bell, Lisa - OH
Buell, Steven - NY
Clack, Crystal - OR
Hammond, Sara - Ml
Jones, Sue - IN
LeSage, Angel - CA
Moore, Sharon - IL
Petersen, Nicole - WA
Pridgen, Stacey - MD
Sheets, Angi - IN
Sterner, Teresa - OH

75 Baldwin, Briana - TX
Lovely, Tara - ME
Roman, Casey - NY
Williams, Alexandra - PA
Ziebell, Amber - WI
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Open - White Wool

# Shown (W): 315
# Shows (W): 137

Rank Exh / Show Count White Pts
1Robasciotti, Lori - CA 24 1166
2 Kuyoth, Daniel - Rl 1 689
3 Aversa, Lindsay & Julie - Ml 6 517
4 Przybylowski, Christy & Katrina - PA 16 290
5 Holbrook, Angela - UT 7 246
6 Olmstead, Rebecca - WA 10 229
7 Landis, Michelle - PA 1 204
8 Pienta, Mallory - WI 1 170
9 Longdo, Michelle - WI 8 76
10 Doling, Maddy - UT 3 42
11Younggreen, Kellyjo & Cassidy - CO 2 40
12 Boulier, DeAnn & Niles - Ml 1 34
13 Arnold, Dave - OH 3 26
14 Andrus, Alicia - AK 3 24
Born, Annette - AK 1 24
Hammond, Becky - AK 1 24
17 Oldham, Christina - IL 2 20
18 Milton, Jackie - TX 1 12
19 Kneir, Brenda - MO 1 6
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Open - Colored Wool

# Shown (C): 817
# Shows (C): 204

Rank Exh / Show Count Colored Pts
1Buell / Forward, Steven & Connie - NY 9 2070
2 Robasciotti, Lori - CA 25 1877
3 Przybylowski, Christy & Katrina - PA 15 902
4 Landis, Michelle - PA 2 674
5Turley, Rose-Marie - NJ 9 584
6 Henderson, Amber - CA 13 576
7 Andrus, Alicia - AK 6 478
8 Kuyoth, Daniel - RI 1 408
9 Medo, Bill - WI 9 357
10 McKie, Helen - NC 2 224
11 Longdo, Michelle - WI 15 223
12 Kneir, Brenda - MO 5 213
13 Aversa, Lindsay & Julie - Ml 6 145
14 Douglas, Trianna - MN 2 144
15 Boulier, DeAnn & Niles - Ml 1 138
16 Holbrook, Angela - UT 5 114
17 Baldwin, Briana - TX 6 111
18 Doling, Maddy - UT 2 108
19 McCullough, Jan - WA 1 60
20 Arnold, Dave - OH 3 37
21Born, Annette - AK 1 32
Busack, Kelly - MN 4 32
23 Hatt, Janice - WI 2 30
24 Deling, Kelsey & Carmen - MN 4 24
Moerbe, Kathy - TX 1 24
26 Milton, Jackie - TX 1 20
27 Hanchar, Nancy - Ml 2 12
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Youth - Overall Sweeps

36 Summey, Larson - NC 9 539
37 Oberly, Wyatt & Tyler-KS 5 535
# Shown: 6.400 38 Allen, Grace - TX 4 19 473
# Shows: 431 39 Courtright, Briley - OR 1 10 402
) 40 Fox, Pason - Ml 8 9 386
Sweeps 41 Smith, Meghan - PA 9 12 370
Rank Exh / D# / Show Count Pts 42 McGowan, Levi - WV 9 7 344
43 Perkins, Karen - PA 9 20 338
1 Anderson, John Harris - TX 4 33 10143 44 Manger, Ashlynn - CT U 316
2Boling, Carlie - TX 4 36 6203  43Dotts, Cora-OH 8 6 306
3Lautzenhiser, Mara - WA 1 48 5186  A6Summers, Leif- WY 17 292
4 Ashton, William - OH 8 so 5043  47Rider, Daphne-KS 5 17 285
5Wood. Carlie - OH 8 37 4926 48Burrell, Stella - OH 8 16 258
6 Tucker, Jordan - MO 5 33 4620 49 DeVito, Angelina - NH 7 12 254
7 Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX 4 a 4524 50 Skelton, Jessica - TX 4 14 225
8 Landis, Cody - PA 9 1 4263 51 Hammond, Lottie - IN 8 5 224
9Wallock, Makayla - Wi 3 1 3337 52 Withrich, Addison - MO 5 3 215
10Kalinin, Nikolai - MD 9 16 3197  >3Carter, Laina-Mi 8 10 185
11Bloomer, Amelia - OH 8 44 3180 >4 Saunders,.Gabb|e - OH 8 4 168
12 Floyd, Keely - TX 4 35 3001  >5Floyd Kali-TX 4 8 148
13 Reker, Carson & Kainen - MO 5 20 2979 56TaI!aferro, Justin - WY 1 6 144
14 Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO 5 19 2382 37 SW|P.1artt Athena - WY 1 5 141
15 Enfield, Colson - MO 5 29 2146  >8Benjamin Brenna-NY 73 125
16 Estrella, Kylie - NY 7 32 2119  S9Espinoza, Ella-TX 4 4 119
17 Ray, Corbin - TX 4 24 2107  60Dotts, Isla-OH 8 6 94
Lesniak-Harper, Addalyn & Lydia Espinoza, Gracie - TX 4 4 92
19- OH 8 26 1656 63 Pief‘ﬂe, MoIIy -WI 3 2 79
20Byers, Max & Jocelyn - IN 8 21 1585  64Dotts, Aria - OH 8 1 63
21 Walkup, Rachael - PA 9 21 1280 Floyd, Karley - TX 4 8 69
22 OImstead, Carolynn - WA 1 20 1265  66Anderson, Sarah - KY 8 8 64
23 Williams, Autumn - TX 4 12 1193 Kerivan, Mira - CO 4 4 &
24 Jacobson, Hannah - Wi 3 16 1180  68Hubbard, Raegan - TX 4 4 51
25 Jean. Keira - TX 4 18 1126 69 Taliaferro, Jemma - WY 1 1 50
26 Ray, Evelyn - TX 4 13 907  70Vara logan- Wi 3 4 &
27 Early, Darwin - OH ) 31 863 71Burger-Mzik, Paige - OH 8 5 41
28Brown, Lauren - IN 8 13 845 7; K‘Iel”"a”' Trevor - CO 4 4 :g
29 Jankowski, Katie - PA 9 15 750 7 ’: en, :<O|Y| - TX ] 4 8
30Nash, Baelynn - TX 4 30 698 eshiak-rarper, Addalyn -
. . 740H 8 3 32
31 Callicoat, Elaina - OH 8 22 687 . .
32Che Izel - TN 6 is 668 75 Lesniak-Harper, Lydia-OH 8 3 24
e 76 Hostuttler, Aiden - WV 9 2 12
33 Tillery, Haley - KS 5 13 639 ostuttier, Alden
34Ryan, Luke - OH 3 16 624 Verschure, Kenzie - AZ 2 4 12
’ ] Warren, Delia - NH 7 2 12
35 Carey, Megan - OH 8 17 614 arren, Detia
79 Ketterman, Bristal - WV 9 1 8
McCloskey, Frances - PA 9 1 8
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Youth - District Sweeps

# Shown: 6,400
# Shows: 431
Rank Exh / D# / Show Count Bonus Pts
D1:
1 Lautzenhiser, Mara - WA 1 48 332
2 Olmstead, Carolynn - WA 1 20 115
3 Courtright, Briley - OR 1 10 61
4 Summers, Leif - WY 1 7 23
5Taliaferro, Justin - WY 1 6 0
6 Swihart, Athena - WY 1 9 0
7 Taliaferro, Jemma - WY 1 1 0
D2:
1Verschure, Kenzie - AZ 2 4 0
D3:
1 Wallock, Makayla - WI 3 42 616
2 Jacobson, Hannah - WI 3 16 113
3 Pieffle, Molly - WI 3 2 3
4Vara, Logan - WI 3 21
D4:
1 Anderson, John Harris - TX 4 33 1233
2 Boling, Carlie - TX 4 36 879
3 Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX 4 41 361
4Floyd, Keely - TX 4 35 315
5Ray, Corbin - TX 4 24 222
6 Williams, Autumn - TX 4 12 26
7 Jean, Keira - TX 4 18 82
8Ray, Evelyn - TX 4 13 53
9 Nash, Baelynn - TX 4 30 6
10 Allen, Grace - TX 4 19 4
11 Skelton, Jessica - TX 4 14 0
12 Floyd, Kali - TX 4 8 0
13 Espinoza, Ella - TX 4 4 0
14 Espinoza, Gracie - TX 4 4 0
15Floyd, Karley - TX 4 8 0
16 Kerivan, Mira - CO 4 4 0
17 Hubbard, Raegan - TX 4 4 0
18 Kerivan, Trevor - CO 4 4 8
19 Allen, Joy - TX 4 6 0
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Youth - District Sweeps

# Shown: 6,400
# Shows: 431
Rank Exh / D# / Show Count Bonus Pts
D5:
1Tucker, Jordan - MO 5 33 543
2 Reker, Carson & Kainen - MO 5 20 383
3 Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO 5 19 407
4 Enfield, Colson - MO 5 29 108
5Tillery, Haley - KS 5 13 138
6 Oberly, Wyatt & Tyler - KS 5 6 22
7 Rider, Daphne - KS 5 17 28
8 Withrich, Addison - MO 5 3 24
D6:
1Che, Izel - TN 6 15 54
D7:
1Estrella, Kylie - NY 7 32 270
2 Manger, Ashlynn - CT 7 4 0
3 DeVito, Angelina - NH 7 12 57
4 Benjamin, Brenna - NY 7 4
5Warren, Delia - NH 7 0
D8:
1 Ashton, William - OH 8 50 567
2 Wood, Carlie - OH 8 37 224
3 Bloomer, Amelia - OH 8 44 438
4 Ryan, Levi - OH 8 20 233
5 Lesniak-Harper, Addalyn & Lydia - OH 8 26 248
6 Byers, Max & Jocelyn - IN 8 21 167
7 Early, Darwin - OH 8 31 121
8 Brown, Lauren - IN 8 13 61
9 Callicoat, Elaina - OH 8 22 104
10Ryan, Luke - OH 8 16 48
11 Carey, Megan - OH 8 17 27
12 Fox, Pason - Ml 8 25
13 Dotts, Cora - OH 8 6 0
14 Burrell, Stella - OH 8 16 14
15Hammond, Lottie - IN 8 5 10
16 Carter, Laina - Ml 8 10 25
17 Saunders, Gabbie - OH 8 0
18 Dotts, Isla - OH 8 6 28
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Youth - District Sweeps

Rank Exh / D# / Show Count
D8 continued:

19 Adair, Keisha - IN

20 Dotts, Aria - OH

21 Anderson, Sarah - KY

22 Burger-Mzik, Paige - OH

23 Lesniak-Harper, Addalyn - OH
24 Lesniak-Harper, Lydia - OH

D9:

1Landis, Cody - PA

2 Kalinin, Nikolai - MD

3 Walkup, Rachael - PA

4 Jankowski, Katie - PA

5Summey, Larson - NC

6 Smith, Meghan - PA

7 McGowan, Levi - WV

8 Perkins, Karen - PA

9 Hostuttler, Aiden - WV

10 Ketterman, Bristal - WV

McCloskey, Frances - PA
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Youth - Award of Excellence

Rank Exh / D# / Show Count

1 Anderson, John Harris - TX
2Boling, Carlie - TX
3 Wallock, Makayla - WI
4 Ashton, William - OH
5 Landis, Cody - PA
6 Tucker, Jordan - MO
7 Bloomer, Amelia - OH
8 Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO
9 Reker, Carson & Kainen - MO
10 Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX
11 Lautzenhiser, Mara - WA
12Floyd, Keely - TX
13 Estrella, Kylie - NY
Lesniak-Harper, Addalyn &
14 Lydia - OH
15Ryan, Levi- OH
16 Wood, Carlie - OH
17 Ray, Corbin - TX
18 Kalinin, Nikolai - MD
19 Byers, Max & Jocelyn - IN
20Tillery, Haley - KS
21Early, Darwin - OH
22 Olmstead, Carolynn - WA
23 Jacobson, Hannah - WI
24 Enfield, Colson - MO
25 Callicoat, Elaina - OH
26Jean, Keira- TX
27 Brown, Lauren - IN
Courtright, Briley - OR
29 Walkup, Rachael - PA
30DeVito, Angelina - NH
31Che, Izel - TN
32Ray, Evelyn - TX
33Ryan, Luke - OH
34 Dotts, Isla- OH
Perkins, Karen - PA
Rider, Daphne - KS
37 Carey, Megan - OH
Dotts, Aria - OH
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13
10
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15
13
16

20
17
17

6,400
431

Bonus
Pts

1233
879
616
567
560
543
438
407
383
361
332
315
270

248
233
224
222
190
167
138
121
115
113
108
104
82
61
61
58
57
54
53
48
28
28
28
27
27
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39 Williams, Autumn - TX

40 Carter, Laina - Ml
Fox, Pason - Ml

42 Withrich, Addison - MO

43 Summers, Leif - WY

44 Oberly, Wyatt & Tyler - KS
Summey, Larson - NC

46Vara, Logan - WI

47 Smith, Meghan - PA

48 Burrell, Stella - OH

49 Hammond, Lottie - IN

50 Adair, Keisha - IN
Jankowski, Katie - PA
Kerivan, Trevor - CO

53 Nash, Baelynn - TX

54 Burger-Mzik, Paige - OH

55 Allen, Grace - TX
Benjamin, Brenna - NY

57 Pieffle, Molly - WI

58 Ketterman, Bristal - WV
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Rank Ear#

1AF387
2NAL
3BB339
4D0
5JFC2
6 HAG
7BB229
82RD
VIN
10KEN
11JAK
12AL3
13J19
14 AM47
15JBR13
16T4
17B30
18BB487
BS12
203ROV
21ER1
22BB262
23BB218
24CB
25BMY
BS13
JER
M535
29GWEN
30AF428
31BLU
HTB
JUMPR
342DS
PR5
36 M588
37711202
38 DALE

Youth - Rabbit of the Year

Variety/
Class

Bkn B
AOV D
Shad D
Bkn B
AgB
AgB
Shad D
Bkn D
Bkn B
AgB
Bkn D
AgD
Bkn D
Self D
Self B
Self D
Bkn B
Self B
Self B
Bkn B
Bkn D
Shad D
AgB
Bkn D
Shad B
Self B
AgB
Self B
Shad D
Bkn B
Bkn D
Tan B
AOV B
Bkn D
AgD
Self B
AOV B
Bkn B

Exh / Show Count

Landis, Cody - PA

Wallock, Makayla - WI
Boling, Carlie - TX

Reker, Carson & Kainen - MO
Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO
Anderson, John Harris - TX
Boling, Carlie - TX
Anderson, John Harris - TX
Ray, Corbin - TX
Anderson, John Harris - TX
Tucker, Jordan - MO
Ashton, William - OH
Tucker, Jordan - MO
Anderson, John Harris - TX
Anderson, John Harris - TX
Tillery, Haley - KS

Byers, Max & Jocelyn - IN
Early, Darwin - OH
Lautzenhiser, Mara - WA
Bloomer, Amelia - OH
Ashton, William - OH
Boling, Carlie - TX

Boling, Carlie - TX

Wood, Carlie - OH

Boling, Carlie - TX
Lautzenhiser, Mara - WA
Tucker, Jordan - MO
Bloomer, Amelia - OH
Anderson, John Harris - TX
Estrella, Kylie - NY
Callicoat, Elaina - OH
Anderson, John Harris - TX
Floyd, Keely - TX

Lesniak-Harper, Addalyn & Lydia - OH

Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX
Ryan, Levi - OH
Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX
Wood, Carlie - OH

45

[EEN
a O O

=
o

U oo L1 L1 L1 N OO 0 B D U1 OO

[
= O

[EEY
N W U ON B OONN

A W w b o NO

# Shown:
# Shows:

Herdsman Pts

10
7
12
6
15

U1l O 00 N

1
11

H 00 O 00 O H

- =
W N o

H OV O VT O R OO U NONWOOWOWSRAN

6,400
431

ROTY Pts

357
281
237
214
191
187
174
173
173
167
156
155
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140
138
128
126
118
118
117
110
107
106
102
100
100
100
100

96

90
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Rank Ear #
39CUTE
K4RAIN
41W23
42 AM50
B21
44 AL4
BB77
46 HEDOLLY
47 AC4
48 3RBX
B
50AF656
51DCB
52JBR36
MC2
54 \W267
553RWK
56 AC1
AF540
58 BS101
R1
60W21
61BBS8S8
SX2
63BL
64 3RPS
65C2
66 AF655
67 JSHA
68 AM67
69CLG
70AE
CB
72CSB
731DS
740P32
W255
WARM

Youth - Rabbit of the Year

Variety/

Class
Bkn D
Bkn D
AgD
Self D
Tan D
AgD
AgD
Tan D
Self B
Bkn D
Tan D
Bkn D
Self D
AgD
Self D
Bkn B
Shad D
AgB
Shad B
TanB
Bkn D
TanB
TanD
Bkn D
Bn B
Bkn D
Bkn D
Self B
AOV D
Self B
TanD
AgD
AOV D
TanD
Bkn B
AOV B
AgB
Self B

Exh / Show Count
Anderson, John Harris - TX
Floyd, Keely - TX

Wallock, Makayla - WI

Jean, Keira - TX

Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX
Ashton, William - OH

Boling, Carlie - TX

Estrella, Kylie - NY

Ryan, Levi- OH

Bloomer, Amelia - OH
Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO
Landis, Cody - PA

Reker, Carson & Kainen - MO
Anderson, John Harris - TX
Lesniak-Harper, Addalyn & Lydia - OH
Lautzenhiser, Mara - WA
Bloomer, Amelia - OH
Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO
Landis, Cody - PA

Ray, Evelyn - TX

Olmstead, Carolynn - WA
Wallock, Makayla - WI
Boling, Carlie - TX

Ray, Corbin - TX

Wallock, Makayla - WI
Bloomer, Amelia - OH

Ryan, Levi- OH

Landis, Cody - PA

Tucker, Jordan - MO

Ashton, William - OH
Anderson, John Harris - TX
Ashton, William - OH

Reker, Carson & Kainen - MO
Reker, Carson & Kainen - MO
Lesniak-Harper, Addalyn & Lydia - OH
Wallock, Makayla - WI
Ashton, William - OH
Wallock, Makayla - WI
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# Shown:
# Shows:

Herdsman Pts
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6,400
431

ROTY Pts
77
77
70
69
69
68
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67
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65
65
64
60
59
59
57
56
55
55
53
53
52
49
49
48
47
45
44
43
42
40
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38
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35
35
35



Rank Ear#
77 CTCC
w24
79 MC1
803RLM
AF584
LHFOX
OR
RM
SP
86 HEBB
873
CMH
DMH
NSPC
91AF619
JFC1
93 AF636
AL
GT
KC
R1ZZO
98 MYS
W300
WK2
101 AM70
CVvJi15
103 HETINK
TS3
105 BB5
JPT2

Youth - Rabbit of the Year

Variety/

Class Exh / Show Count

Bkn D Brown, Lauren - IN

AOV B  Wallock, Makayla - WI
AgB Lesniak-Harper, Addalyn & Lydia - OH
Shad D Bloomer, Amelia - OH
AgD Jacobson, Hannah - WI
AOV D Walkup, Rachael - PA

Self B Ashton, William - OH

Bkn B Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX
Self D Anderson, John Harris - TX
Self D Estrella, Kylie - NY

AgB Enfield, Colson - MO

Self D Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO
Self D Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX
AgB Kalinin, Nikolai - MD

Self D Landis, Cody - PA

Bkn B Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO
Shad B Rider, Daphne - KS

AgB Dotts, Isla - OH

Self B Wallock, Makayla - WI
AgB Ashton, William - OH

AOV D Floyd, Keely - TX

Bkn D Kalinin, Nikolai - MD

AgD Lesniak-Harper, Addalyn & Lydia - OH
Self D Dotts, Aria - OH

Bkn B Williams, Autumn - TX
AOV B DeVito, Angelina - NH

Self D Estrella, Kylie - NY

AgB Reker, Carson & Kainen - MO
AgD Ryan, Levi - OH

Self D Enfield, Colson - MO

KAMOON Self D Floyd, Keely - TX
KAROSE BknB  Floyd, Keely - TX

SWISS
110BB38
TBAB1
112 1CRP
AC2
CW13
PH2

Shad D W.ithrich, Addison - MO
Tan B Boling, Carlie - TX
BknD  Summers, Leif - WY
AOV B Kalinin, Nikolai - MD
Self D Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO
Bkn B Jacobson, Hannah - WI
BknD  Summey, Larson - NC
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6,400
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Youth - Herdsman

# Shown: 6,400 39 Burger-Mzik, Paige - OH

# Shows: 431 Dotts, Isla - OH
Hammond, Lottie - IN
Ray, Evelyn - TX

Rank Exh / Show Count Herdsman Smith, Meghan - PA
Summey, Larson - NC
1 Anderson, John Harris - TX 46 Vara, Logan - WI
2 Ashton, William - OH 29 46 Burrell, Stella - OH
Bloomer, Amelia - OH 29 Courtright, Briley - OR
Boling, Carlie - TX 29 Dotts, Aria - OH
5Tucker, Jordan - MO 26 Jankowski, Katie - PA
6 Estrella, Kylie - NY 25 Williams, Autumn - TX
Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX 25 Withrich, Addison - MO
8Floyd, Keely - TX 21
9 Landis, Cody - PA 19
Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO 19
11 Lesniak-Harper, Addalyn & Lydia - OH 18
Wallock, Makayla - Wi 18
13 Reker, Carson & Kainen - MO 17
Ryan, Levi - OH 17
15 Lautzenhiser, Mara - WA 16
16Che, Izel - TN 14
Wood, Carlie - OH 14
18 Enfield, Colson - MO 11
19 Kalinin, Nikolai - MD 8
20Byers, Max & Jocelyn - IN 7
Callicoat, Elaina - OH 7
Olmstead, Carolynn - WA 7
Ray, Corbin - TX 7
Walkup, Rachael - PA 7
25DeVito, Angelina - NH 6
Jacobson, Hannah - WI 6
Jean, Keira - TX 6
Perkins, Karen - PA 6
Tillery, Haley - KS 6
30Early, Darwin - OH 5
Rider, Daphne - KS 5
32 Oberly, Wyatt & Tyler - KS 4
33Brown, Lauren - IN 3
Carey, Megan - OH 3
Carter, Laina - Ml 3
Fox, Pason - M| 3
Ryan, Luke - OH 3
Summers, Leif - WY 3
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Youth - White Wool

# Shown (W): 151
# Shows (W): 82

Rank Exhibitor Name - State - District - # of Shows/Exh White Pts
1 Lautzenhiser, Mara - WA 47 1103
2Wood, Carlie - OH 18 334
3 Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX 20 289
4 Wallock, Makayla - WI 4 239
5 Anderson, John Harris - TX 12 198
6 Byers, Max & Jocelyn - IN 13 152
7 Enfield, Colson - MO 7 131
8Tucker, Jordan - MO 9 108
9 Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO 8 98
10Boling, Carlie - TX 2 40
Brown, Lauren - IN 1 40
12 Ashton, Williams - OH 1 36
13 Ray, Evelyn - TX 1 20
Summey, Larson - NC 1 20
15 Callicoat, Elaina - OH 3 18
Kalinin, Nikolai - MD 3 18
17 Fox, Pason - Ml 2 12
18Tillery, Haley - KS 1 6
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Youth - Colored Wool

# Shown (C): 393
# Shows (C): 116

Rank Exhibitor Name - State - District - # of Shows/Exh Colored Pts
1 Olmstead, Carolynn - WA 20 1919
2 Lautzenhiser, Mara - WA 47 1898
3 Reker, Carson & Kainen - MO 9 915
4 Lefebvre, Eleanor - MO 8 724
5 Tucker, Jordan - MO 19 666
6 Ledesma, Ava-Lynn - TX 22 602
7 Anderson, John Harris - TX 15 533
8 Wood, Carlie - OH 13 397
9 Landis, Cody - PA 2 371
10 Ashton, Williams - OH 1 156
11 Byers, Max & Jocelyn - IN 15 139
12 Rider, Daphne - KS 1 91
13 Boling, Carlie - TX 3 62
14 Kalinin, Nikolai - MD 2 60
15 Enfield, Colson - MO 5 52
16 Espinoza, Gracie - TX 1 48
17 Smith, Meghan - PA 2 41
18 Bloomer, Amelia - OH 2 40
19 Ray, Evelyn - TX 1 32
20 Hubbard, Raegan - TX 3 28
21 Callicoat, Elaina - OH 4 24
Espinoza, Ella - TX 1 24
Verschure, Kenzie - AZ 4 24
24 Fox, Pason - MlI 2 12
Hostuttler, Aiden - WV 2 12
26 Saunders, Gabbie - OH 1 9
27 Ray, Corbin - TX 1 8
28 Estrella, Kylie - NY 1 6
Tillery, Haley - KS 1 6
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National Jersey Wooly Club
NEW Member Application

Name ARBA#

For Family membership
List names of all family members that wish to join and who currently live at the same address:

Name ARBA#(if available) ~ Youth DOB required (month & year)
Name ARBA#(if available) ~ Youth DOB required (month & year)
Name ARBA#(if available) ~ Youth DOB required (month & year)
Name ARBA#(if available) ~ Youth DOB required (month & year)
Address
Number &Street City State Zip County

Phone #

Email:

Membership includes an email version of the newsletter and access to the NJWRC Members Facebook
page.

Adult New Membership* 1 year $15.45 or 3 years $36.00 $

Youth New Membership* 1 year $12.35 $
3 year 827.00 (16 years or younger)

Family Membership 1 year $25.75 or 3 years $61.80 $
2 adults and any children under the age of 19 legally residing at the same address

Life Membership $128.75 one-time payment $
Any member in good standing who has held continuous membership for a minimum of
3 years and has reached the age of 45 years.

Total PayPal Fee $

Total Due $
Send check or money order payable to NJWRC Or: PayPal: NJWRClubtreasurer@gmail.com.
along with the application to: If paying by PayPal, make sure to include the 3%
NJWRCSecretary PayPal surcharge fee, YOUR NAME, and a list
Alex Williams of ALL MEMBERS included on this application
932 Bentleyville Road, Charleroi PA 15022 in the PayPal Notes section.

NJWRCsecretary@gmail.com
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National Jersey Wooly Rabbit Club
Membership RENEWAL Application

Name ARBA#

For family membership
List additional names of all family members who currently live at the same address:

Name ARBAH# (if available) Youth DOB required (M,D,Y)
Name ARBA# (if available) Youth DOB required (M,D,Y)
Name ARBAH# (if available) Youth DOB required (M,D,Y)
Name ARBA# (if available) Youth DOB required (M,D,Y)
Address

Number and Street

City State Zip
E-Mail Phone
I Year 3 Year

Adult Renewal $12.35 $25.75 $

Youth Renewal $9.25 $24.80 (16 and under) $

Family Renewal $25.25 $61.75 $

(2 adults and any children under the age of 19 legally residing at the same address)

Life Membership $128.75 (one time payment) $

(any member in good standing who has held continuous membership for a minimum of 3 years and has
reached the age of 45 years)

Total PayPal Fee $

Total Due $
Send check or money order, payable to NJWRC, OR Paypal:
along with the application to: NJWRClubtreasurer@gmail.com. If paying by Pay-
NJWRC Secretary, Alex Williams Pal, make sure to include the following in the Pay-
932 Bentleyville RD Pal Notes section: 3% surcharge fee, YOUR
Charleroi PA 15022 NAME, and a list of ALL MEMBERS included on
NJWRCsecretary@gmail.com this application.
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